



BILL NO. 28

Local Bill

*1st Session, 60th General Assembly
Nova Scotia
55 Elizabeth II, 2006*

**An Act to Amend Chapter 89
of the Acts of 1982,
the New Minas Water Commission Act**

CHAPTER 53
ACTS OF 2006

**AS ASSENTED TO BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
NOVEMBER 23, 2006**

The Honourable David M. Morse
Kings South

*Halifax, Nova Scotia
Printed by Authority of the Speaker of the House of Assembly*

This page is intentionally blank.

**An Act to Amend Chapter 89
of the Acts of 1982,
the New Minas Water Commission Act**

Be it enacted by the Governor and Assembly as follows:

1 Clause 2(f) of Chapter 89 of the Acts of 1982, the *New Minas Water Commission Act*, is amended by striking out “Village Service” in the second line and substituting “Municipal Government”.

2 Subsection 5(2) of Chapter 89 is amended by

- (a) striking out “he” in the second line and substituting “the person”; and
- (b) striking out “his” in the fifth line and substituting “the person’s”.

3 Subsection 6(3) of Chapter 89 is amended by striking out “he” in the third line and substituting “the person”.

4 Subsection 7(2) of Chapter 89 is amended by

- (a) striking out “he” in the third line and substituting “the person”; and
- (b) striking out “he replaces” in the third and fourth lines and substituting “being replaced”.

5 Subsection 8(1) of Chapter 89 is repealed and the following subsection substituted:

(1) A Water Commissioner may be re-appointed after the Water Commissioner’s term of office expires.

6 Subsection 9(1) of Chapter 89 is amended by striking out “his” in the second line and substituting “the person’s”.

7 Subsection 10(3) of Chapter 89 is amended by

- (a) striking out “he” in the second line and substituting “the Chairman or Vice-Chairman, as the case may be,”; and
- (b) striking out “his” in the third line and substituting “the Chairman or Vice-Chairman’s”.

8 (1) Subsection 11(1) of Chapter 89 is amended by

- (a) striking out “five hundred” in the second line and substituting “two thousand two hundred and twenty-five”; and
- (b) striking out “he” in the third line and substituting “the Chairman”.

(2) Subsection 11(2) of Chapter 89 is amended by

(a) striking out “two hundred and fifty” in the second and third lines and substituting “one thousand one hundred and twelve”; and

(b) striking out “he” in the fourth line and substituting “the person”.

(3) Subsection 11(3) of Chapter 89 is amended by striking out “reduced by an amount determined by the Board” in the fourth and fifth lines and substituting “pro-rated over the number of months served”.

9 Subsection 17(1) of Chapter 89 is amended by

(a) striking out “Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities” in the first and second lines of clause (h) and substituting “Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board”; and

(b) striking out “Board of Commissioners of Public Utilities” in the second line of subclause (i)(iii) and substituting “Nova Scotia Utility and Review Board”.

10 Section 19 of Chapter 89 is amended by striking out “Village Service” in the second and third lines and substituting “Municipal Government”.

11 Section 21 of Chapter 89 is amended by

(a) striking out “Village Service” in the first line and substituting “Municipal Government”; and

(b) striking out “Municipal Affairs” in the third line and substituting “Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations”.
